The Group operated In a single primary business segment, I.e. "IT Training, Imparting education particularty in Hardware and Netwoni:.ing•. Hence. there are no
reportable segments as per Ind AS108, I.e. "Operating Segments• notified by Central Govem/Tl9flt of India.

Effective April 1,2019, the Group has adopted Ind AS 116 •Leases" using the modified retrospective method. The group has applied the standard to its leases with
the cumulaUve Impact recognized on the date of lrvlial application (Apnl 1, 2019), Accordingly. previous period lnfonnation has not been restated. On April 1, 2019

4
the group has recognized a lease liability measured at the present value of the remaining lease payment and Right.or.use ("ROU") asset at an amount equal lo
lease llabUltles existing as at March 31, 2019. In the statement for the current perlod,operatlng lease expenses which were recognized as other expenses In previous
periods are now recognized as depreciation expenses fOI' the right·of.use asset and nnence cost for imputed interest on tease liability. The Impact of adoption of this
standard Is as follows on lhe reported loss for the period :.

(Rs. In lakhl)
As reported for the nine

Particulars Comp1rabl1s B1sls Impact of IND AS116 months ended December 31,
2019

Finance Cost 0.08 3.70 3.78

Depreciation and Amortization ElCpenses 180.74 14.07 194.81

Othel" Expenses 1,803.30 (14.76) 1,788.54

Total Expenses 1,984.12 3.01 1,987.13

Profit I (Loss) Before Tax (345.03) (3,02} (348.05)

There Is no material Impact due to adoption of Ind AS116 on the Financial Results of the Group.

During the rlnandal year 201 �17. the Holding Company had filed arbitration proceedings against a Broker/Sub-broker fOI' an unauthorized trade la ken place In

NSE F&O segment for an aggregate amount of t  36.77 lakhs. The Company has preferred an appeal before the Hon'ble Arbitral Tribunal of the National Stock
5 Exehange of India Limited (Mumbai Regional Centre) on May 24, 2016. The Order has been received In favour of the Company. Subsequent to the Order, the

Broker/Sub-broker has filed an appeal in Hon'ble High Court against the Order of Att>ilral Tribunal. The appeal Is at the admission stage wilh the Hon'ble High Court.